- 1 -
HAND HELD PROGRAMMER QUICK START
GUIDE
IMPORTANT INFORMATION
1) Do not leave the programmer connected to the PC,  adapters or
a target system, as this will drain the battery.
Installing Software
1) Run the executable file on the CD. This will install software and

These connectors are available from Kanda website.
Some order Codes are:
10FLEX6 10DIL6 10MICR6 10ISP1-27
- 16 -
JTAG Programming
Everything is the same for JTAG programming except the
programmer needs a JTAG adapter. These are available on our shop
Order Code: AVRHHP-JTAG
If you want to make your own JTAG adapter, the pin outs on the
programmer are shown below
Note: These are NOT the same as the end of the 10-way lead,
which is not wired pin 1 to pin 1. We recommend that you make up
your own lead and use the 10-way connector on the programmer.
All the GND pins on this connector must be wired to ground.
The first column is an Atmel JTAG layout usually used on target
PCBs.
Atmel JTAG Header Handheld Programmer
1: TCK 6 : TCK
2: GND 1,3,5,7: GND
3 TDO 2: TD0
4: Vtref 9: VCC
5: TMS 4: TMS
6:SRST 8 : NsRST
7: Vsup 9: VCC
8: TRST N/C
9: TDI 10: TDI
10: GND 1,3,5,7 : GND
1) TRST is not available
2) VCC pin 9 on programmer needs connecting to both Pin 4 AND
Pin 7 on target end (Vtref and Vsup)
3) All 4 GND pins on programmer must be connected to either Pin 2
or Pin 10 or both, depending on which are connected to Ground on
your target.
- 17 -
4) Misconnection (to JTAG without adapter or ISP with adapter) will
NOT damage programmer, you will get solid red over-current LED.
It may damage your target.
JTAGEN fuse must be set on target device or JTAG programming
will fail - 2 red flashes.
- 18 -
ATxmega PDI Programming
Only available on ATxmega version - HH0110X, HH0120X,
HH0810X and HH0820X.
Connect the flying lead adapter to the end of the 10-way lead.
These wires need connecting to the target for XMEGA PDI
programming
Yellow - PDI Clock
Blue    - PDI Data
Green  - VCC
Brown  - GND
If you want to make your own connector from the programmer, this
is the 10-way connector on the programmer in PDI mode. 10-way
lead is NOT wired pin1 to pin1 so connections are swapped at end of
lead. A 6-way PDI adapter is on our web shop.
Important: All GND pins must be connected
- 19 -
ATxmega Programming interface
Reset (PDI-CLOCK)
Any pull-up resistor should be a minimum of 10K or removed
altogether.
Any reset decoupling capacitor should be removed.
Any other load on RESET should be removed.
PDI-DATA
This pin should be dedicated to programming only. It should only be
connected to the programming header.
Typical PDI Connection
PDI programming default speed is 230,400 baud so any capacitance
on programming lines will create problems. Slow it down if you get
2 red error flashes.
You will also need to slow down baud rate for lower voltage
applications e.g. 57,600 at 1.9V.
- 20 -
LED Codes
The programmer will give a brief green flash when plugged in to
target or adapter. When button is pressed, LED will flicker green